Jun 03 2011 11:47AM CMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) 550-8831
Jun. 3 2001 10:03AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL ' No. 2738 P 2.

Cily and Counly of San Francisco
"Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Dapariment

Cily Hall, Room 430

1 Dy. Carlton B. Goodlell Place
“San Francisco, CA 94102-4686

Contract Modification 2

Security Guard Bervice ("Unarmed"”) for Depariment of Public Works 1680 Miasion

;

A TopNotch Security Services, Ine. Da June 01, 2011 .

Pha ATSSI Buyer Name: Gloria Lucas-Davis
Attn; Norma Edar : Term Contracl . No. 86124
3254 19" Street C City Blanket No: BPSF00003509

San Francisco, CA 94110 Type: Indefinite quantity
: , - Not to exceed amount:  $ 1,000,000

The history of this conlract and its moduﬁcaﬂcns is as follows
' Start End .J '
. Modification date- date- Amount Other changes
‘Original conlract  11-1-08 10-31-2011 $1,000,000
1 NoChange  No Ghange No cha‘r;e ~ 4.87% MCO Wage Increass

Effactive 01-01-09

Effective 01-01-11
& Contract Conditlons updated

2 No Change No Ghanga No Change ~ 1.3% MCOQ Wage Increase

This modification 2 changes the conlract as follows:
. e Effective Janusry 1, 2011, the wage rates have been increased 1.3%, dus to the Minimurm Compeneation
Ordinance (‘MCO"). (See Altachment A) ‘ C

» Contract Speclal Conditlons, #74 Insurance, have been updated. (See Attachment B),

All other prices, terms, and conditions+emaip the sgn

¥\ ] eeu

L¥4c1 Fong, Acting DIMQ:A and Purchaser Date

o iib™ | |
Approved by Coniractor: (7’{/ ééiﬁéé(/ sdglrwm_,- - ‘/—7/’/

Signature ' : Date

Approved by the City,

Neme and tile : £ LI Pbfese - Saptson Coo

Sign and tetom one original. The duplicate eriginal is for your flles,




Jun 038 2011 11:47AM CMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) S550-8831
Jun. 5. 2001°10:03AM  GSA-0CA CITY HALL | No. 2738 P 3

Allachmenl ‘A" Award Sheet
: Contract NO. 86124
Conlract Modification No. 2

- Security Guard Services ("Unarmed') for Depariment of Publlic Works 1880 Mission

: Aprll 28, 2011

Old Rate Per Hour

Item 1:

Total charges for all services specified in the Scope of Work (Appendix A)
Unarmed Guards, per hours of service (See Attachment A)

Stralght Time Rate $___ 11957 ____ perhour
Regular shift, Straight time to include: :
24 hour basis, 7 days per week, Holidays included

ltem 2!

Total c'hargas for all sarvices specified In the Scope of Work (Appendix A)
Unarmed Guards, per hours of service (See Attachment A) '

Straight Time Rate - . $ 4.08 per hour
Extra Guard Service beyond the normal dally shift, - o
For emergency sarvic_:es on an As-Needed basls.

New Rate Per Hour

ftem 1:

Total charges for all services specified in the Scope of Work (Appendix A)
Unarmed Guards, per hours of servlce (See Attachment A)

Straight Time Rate $ 1982 . . perhour
Regular shift, Straight time to nclude; S
24 hour bas:s. 7 days per week, Holidays included

fem 2:

Total charges for all services spoclfied in the Scopp of Work (Appendix A)
Unarmed Guards, per hours of service (See Attachme l'tA)

Straight Time Rate $ 24.37 pet hour
Extra Guard Service beyond the normal daily shift, ,
For emergency services on an As-Needed basis.

Sign and relum ane original. The duplicatoe ariginal is for your flles. |



Jun 03 2011 11:47AM CMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) 550-8831

Jun, 3. 2011 10:03AM  GSA-0CA CITY HALL No. 2738 P 4

i ' Attachment "B" Award Sheet

; = : Contract NO, 88124

Contracl Modilicalion No.,2

Security Guard Sarvlcas ("Unart‘ned") for Depariment of Public Works 1680 Misslon
Aprll 28, 2011

Special Conditions, No. 74 Insurance have bee'n, updated Eis follows (bolded):

74, . Insuranco. Prior to award, the successful bidder or biddgrs wlill be required to furnish ewdence of Insurance
as follows: : i

8. Without In any way limlting Cunlractcafs liabllily pursuant|to the "Indemnificalion” section of this Agresmenl
Contractor must maintaln in forca during the full lerm of the Agrdement [nsurance In the followlng amounts and
coverages: i
&) Workars' Compensation, in slatutory amounts wilh Employers’ Llablllly Limits not less than
$1,000,000 each.accldent, Injury, or liness; and .

(2) Commercial Ganeral Lmbllity Insurance ynth limits not less than $1, 000,000 each :
. gccurrence, 32 ,000,000 aggregate lor badily injury, property damage contractua) liahility, personal injury, products
and cumpleted operations, :

(3) Commercial Automobila Liability lnsuranpa with limits not less than $1,000,000 each
occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage including Owned, Non- Owned and Hired
aulo coverage, as applicable. :

b, Commercial General Liablllty and Commercial Aulomobﬂe Liability Insurance polloles mUSt be
endorsed to provide: . '

(1) Name as Addiﬂonal lnsure‘d the Clty and!County- of San Franclsco, lis Officers, Agents, and
Employees. : .

(2 That such pollcles are prlmary lnsurance to any other Insurance avallable ta the Additional
Insureds, wilh respect to any claims arising out of this Agreemenf and 1hat Insurance applies separalely to each
Insured agalnst whom clalm Is made or sull is brought ;

€ Cantractor hereby agress to walve Workers' ¢ ampensallan subrogation which any insurer
of Comnctor may acqulre from Contractor by virtue of the payment of any losa, Contractor aprees to
obtain.any endorgement that may be necessary to effect this walver of subrogatlon. The Workers'
Compensatlon policy ahall ke endorsed with d walver of subrogation In favor of the City for all work
performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and subcontractors.

d. Al policles shall provide thirty uays"advance wri Jan notice to the C:\y of reduction or nonrenewal of
coverages or cancellation of coveragas for any reason. Notices ghall be sent to:

Director, Office of Contract Admlntslrallon
Purchasing Divislon

Clly and County of San Francisco

Clly Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlelt Place

San Franclsco. CA 94102-4685

e Should any of the required insurance be provided under a clalms-made form Gonlractor shall
malnlain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapso for a period of three
years beyond the expiralion of this Agreement, to the effect hat, hould occurrences during the contract lerm giva
rlse to clalms made after explrallon of the Agreement, such clalms shall be covered by such claims-made policies,

Slgn'und refum oné original, The dupllcate origina) Is for your [fles. '



Jun 03 2011 11:47AM CHMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) 550-8831

Jun. 3 2011 10:04AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL . No.2738 P 5

* Aftachment "B" Award Sheet
Contract NO. 86124
: Contraci Modiflcalion No. 2 -
Security Guard Services ("Unarmed') for Department of Public Works 1680 Mission
: April 29, 2011

f. ,Shnulﬂ ény of the requlred insurance be providet’;'i under a form of coverage lhat includes a ganeral
annual aggragate limlt or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general
annual aggregale limit, such general annual aggregate limit shell'be double the oceurrance or claims [imits specified
above, . '

‘ Q. Should any requlred Insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requasts for payments
originating after such lapse shall not be processed unill the City receives sallsfactory evidence of relnstated

- . coverage as requirad by this Agreament, effective as of the lapse date. If insurance is not reinstaled, the City may,,
at its sole option, terminate (his-Agreement effective an the dale of such lapse of insurance.

_ h. Before commencing any operallons under this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish to City
-certificates of insurance and additional Insured policy endorsemenls with Insurers wilh ratings comparable to A-, VIl
or higher, that ara authorized to do business In the Stale of Callfornla, and that are satisfactory to Clly, In form
evidencing all coverages set forih above, Fallure to mainlaln Insyrance shall constitute a materie) breach of lhls:
Agreament. '

i, Approval of the Insuranca by City shall not ralleva or decrease the liablilty of COntrécton hereunder.
} Ifa subcontactor will be used 1o complete any pertion of this agreement, the Contractor shall

ensure that lhe subcontractor shall provide all necessary insurance and shall name the City and County of San
Franclsco, its officers, agents and employees and the Conlractor listed as additional insureds.

Sign end retum ono original. Tho duplicate original is for your files.



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Department PUR o CEIVED

City Hall, Room 430 EPAE T
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 092Pp —q 20s .4 '
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 Y R LY

Contract Modification 1

Security Guard Service (“Unarmed”) for Department of Public Works 1680 Mission

A TopNotch Security Services, Inc. Date March 23, 2009
Dba ATSSI Buyer Name: Darlene Frohm
Attn: Norma Edar Term Contract No. 86124

3254 19" Street Type: Indefinite quantity
San Francisco, CA 94110 Not to exceed amount:  $ 1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 11-1-08 10-31-2011 $1,000,000

No Change Items 1: $19.57 (rate per hour)
Items 2: $24.06 (rate per hour)

This modification 1 changes the contract as follows:

Increases the shift and extra guard hourly rate due to a MCO Hourly increase o 4.67% effective January 1, 2009.

A

All other prices, terms, and conditions remain the same.

P '
> 7 \«") , y )
~LC A il R A . i ) 7. /) &
Approved by the City: [ & ( ( “/ZK 7 I== /Oy
é /¥ Naomi Kelly, Director of OCA and Purchaser Date
& o g
Approved by Contractor: :%’71:1/77/\1 7 . z 7 4 -3-09
Signature ‘ Date
Name and title Noewsr P Emmr  CEO

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

P-280 (02-06-09)



